
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra Ghaidheal agus Bhoid 

 

Corporate  Services 
Director:  Nigel Stewart 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 

Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 

e.mail –nigel.stewart@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
 

25 January 2010 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP will be held in the TRAINING 
ROOM, WHITEGATES, KILMORY ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD on MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2010 
at 10:30 AM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Nigel Stewart 
Director of Corporate Services 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY) 

 
 3. MINUTES 
  Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 9 November 2009 (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 4. DEVELOPMENT OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD 
  Report by Area Corporate Services Manager (Pages 5 - 10) 

 
 5. INTEGRATION OF EXISTING STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
  Report by Area Corporate Services Manager (Pages 11 - 62) 

 
 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING CONFERENCE 
  Verbal Update  

 

 SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP  
 
Councillor Vivien Dance   Councillor Mary Jean Devon 
Councillor Anne Horn   Councillor David Kinniburgh 
Councillor Neil Mackay   Councillor John McAlpine 
Councillor Roderick McCuish  Councillor James McQueen 
Douglas Hendry    Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie 
Paul Connelly    Derek Leslie 
Glenn Heritage    Lynn Smillie 

Public Document Pack



Eileen Wilson    Jane Fowler 
Brian Barker     David Clements 

 
  
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum  Tel: 01546 604406 
 



MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the MEMBERS 
ROOM, KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD  
on MONDAY, 9 NOVEMBER 2009  

 
Present:  Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 

 
 Councillor Anne Horn, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor John McAlpine, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor James McQueen, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie, Strathclyde Police 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 William Rice, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 David Price, Association of Community Councils 
  
Attending: Lynn Smilie, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Laura Cameron, Service Standards Officer, Community Services 
 David Clements, Performance Manager, Chief Executive’s Unit 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
  
Apologies: Councillor Mary Jean Devon 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh 
 Councillor Neil Mackay 
 Douglas Hendry, Director of Community Services 
 Eleanor MacKinnon, Third Sector 
 
 1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  None declared. 

 
 2. MINUTES 
  The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 

10 August 2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 3. ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY PLANNING PARTNERSHIP 
COMMUNITY PLAN 2009 - 2013 - FOR SOCIAL AFFAIRS REFER TO 
PAGES 16 - 19 

  The Argyll and Bute Community Planning Manager presented the latest 
draft of the Argyll and Bute Community Plan for 2009 – 2013 which was in 
the process of being finalised before being considered by the Council at 
its meeting on 26 November 2009.   
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the Community Plan specific to the Social 

Affairs Theme; 
 
2. Noted that this would be a live document on the Council’s and 

Community Planning website and that there would be the 
opportunity to amend and update the content of the Plan during its 
lifetime as and when required. 

 
3. Noted that it was likely that the Community Engagement Action Plan 

would be included within the remit of the Social Affairs Thematic 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



CPP Group; 
 
4. Agreed that under CPP CP10 – Create better leisure facilities, the 

success measures be amended to include an all weather pitch for 
Campbeltown which has been idenfitied as a priority by the Council 
and by Sports Scotland within Argyll and Bute; and 

 
5. Noted that if Partners wished to make any further amendments to 

the draft Plan they should contact the Community Planning Manager 
direct before Friday 20 November 2009 – eileen.wilson@argyll-
bute.gov.uk.  

 
(Reference: Draft Argyll and Bute Community Plan 2009 – 2013, 
submitted) 
 
 

 4. DEVELOPMENT OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC SCORECARD - 
REFER TO PAGE 27 OF COMMUNITY PLAN 

  The Performance Manager gave a presentation on the Council’s 
Performance Management System, Pyramid, which would be the tool 
used by the Thematic CPP Group to scrutinise areas of work identified as 
a priority within the Community Plan through the development of a 
Scorecard for the Group. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that attempts were being made to provide access to Pyramid 

to all the Community Planning Partners to enable them to input 
information and monitor performance; 

 
2. Noted that the information contained within Pyramid in respect of the 

Single Outcome Agreement Performance Indicators was incomplete 
and that the Performance Manager was in the process of contacting 
Partners in order to obtain up to date information; and 

 
3. Agreed that the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group Scorecard would 

be based on the Outcomes contained within the Community Plan 
and that the Group would focus on areas showing as “Red”. 

 
 4. INTEGRATION OF EXISTING STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
  The Group discussed current list of existing Strategic Partnerships which 

was in the process of being updated. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the contents of the list; and 
 
2. Agreed to look more closely at the work plan of the Community 

Safety Partnership to see how this will feed into the outcomes 
identified within Community Plan. 

 
(Reference: List of Existing Strategic Partnerships dated 2008, submitted) 
 

Page 2



 6. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 
  As part of the Council’s review of Political Management Arrangements it 

had been agreed that the Thematic CPP Group would meet four times per 
year.  A report recommending a programme of meetings for the Thematic 
CPP Group for 2010 was considered.  
 
Decision 
 
Agreed that the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group would meet on the 
following dates during 2010 and that each meeting would start at 10.30 
am: 
 
Monday 1 February 2010 
Monday 10 May 2010 
Monday 9 August 2010 
Monday 8 November 2010 
 
(Reference: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager, submitted) 
 

 7. CPP CONFERENCE 
  The Community Planning Manager provided an update on progress with 

the arrangements for the CPP Conference. 
 
Decision 
 
Noted that arrangements for the CPP Conference were progressing. 
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group 
 
Date:  1 February 2010 

 
 

 

Title:  Social Affairs Thematic CPP Scorecard 

 
1. SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 The Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group Scorecard update 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 2.1 

 
 
 
2.2 
 
 
 
3.3 

Note that the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group Scorecard 
Appendix 1 is incomplete as it still requires data from Partners on 
specific areas to be received.   . 
 
Consider the aspects of data required and identify lead officers to 
coordinate the information required within each partner 
body/agency. 
 
Consider the quarterly reporting format  by the Lead Officer for the 
Social Affairs Thematic Group Appendix 2 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
  
 3.1 At the last meeting of The Thematic Group the Performance 

Manager from the Council’s Improvement and Strategic HR 
provided constructive input regarding the development of thematic 
scorecard within Pyramid, which for some partners was the first 
time they had viewed the scorecard system. Noting that it will be 
security by exemptions from the information highlighted red in 
scorecard 

 
 3.2 

 
 
 

Appendix 1 outlines the Scorecard as of the 21 January 2010 
however it is unable to assist in undertaking performance 
management as the information incomplete and the details related 
will be discussed at the meeting on 1 February 2010. 

 
 3.3 The Council in undertaking its planning and performance 

framework has regular up dates on service delivery by Service 
Directors relating to the Council’s Corporate Plan.  To assist the 
Thematic Group a similar process could be undertaken by the Lead 
Officer reporting on the delivery of the Social Affairs element of the 
Community Plan, an example of this is contained within Appendix 2  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 5



 
4. CONCLUSION 
  
 4.1 To  enable Social Affairs Thematic Group to undertake its terms of 

reference to monitor and review achievement of key outcomes in 
the Community Plan ensuring appropriate performance measures 
are in place data is required from all partners 

 
 
 Lynn Smillie 

Area Corporate Services Manager 
  
Telephone 01436 658820  

 

 

Page 6



Appendix 2 

 
 

Social Affairs Thematic CPP  performance report       period   

Key Successes 
 

Key Challenges 
 

 
Action Plan to address the Challenges 
Ref Outcome Actions to achieve outcome Success measures Key dates Lead Source 

of 
outcome 

Risks 

    

    

  

    

  

        

      

        

        

        

 
 
 

P
a
g
e
 7



P
a
g
e
 8

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



21/01/2010

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP 

 

1 FEBRUARY 2010 

 

INTEGRATION OF STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 

 

1. The purpose of this paper is to consider the process to be undertaken in the 
integration of Strategic Partnerships and their linkages within the Social 
Affairs thematic provisions relating to health, housing and local area 
regeneration, poverty, voluntary sector issues, school and pre-school 
education, young people and lifelong learning, social work services and 
matters relating to culture and sport as contained within the Argyll and Bute 
Community Plan. 

 
 

2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 Consider the Strategic Partnership integration principles as outline in 

3.3 of this paper.  
 
2.2 Consider the integration flow chart outlined in Appendix 1 as the basis 

of the integration process for Social Affairs Strategic Partnerships.  
 

2.3 Note the Strategic Partnership integration working example as it 
relates to the Community Plan Social Affairs Priority: We will make 
people feel safe and secure and the connections with the Community 
Safety Partnership as outlined in Appendix 2.  

 
2.3  Consider making further linkages within the flow chart regarding the 

other  integration principles. 
 
2.4 Agree that the identified lead partner for each of the Strategic 

Partnership in Appendix 3 undertake the integration flow chart 
process. 

  
2.5 Consider the timescale in undertaking this integration process in order 

to develop the work programme as outlined in the Thematic Groups 
Terms of Reference  

 
 

3.  BACKGROUND 

 

3.1 Within the Thematic CPP Terms of Reference the Group has to 
develop a work programme to review appropriate Strategic 
Partnerships and their linkages to relevant thematic groups, ensuring 
Partnership Agreements are in place for all appropriate strategic 
partnerships. 

 

Agenda Item 5Page 11



 3.2 To achieve this at the last meeting of the Social Affairs Thematic 
Group agreed to look more closely at the work plan of the Community 
Safety Partnership to see how this will feed into the outcomes 
identified within Community Plan. 

 
3.3 To undertake this officers from the Council and Strathclyde Fire and 

Rescue met to examine how this could be undertaken using the 
example of the Community Safety Partnership Strategic Assessment 
and Community Safety Strategy for 2009-12. 
 
Through discussion it was suggested that Social Affairs Thematic 
Group set working principles as a framework to work within in 
undertaking the integration of strategic partnerships to ensure 
consistency of approach. 
 

• Systematic integration approach 

• Partnership agreement in place   

• Prioritises established through evidence based analysis 

• Planning and Performance framework in place 

• Community Engagement arrangements in place 

 

3.3 The Community Planning Manager and the Lead Officer from the 
Alcohol and  Drugs Partnership has undertaken a piece of work to 
formalise a flow chart analysis tool to ensure that a systematic 
integration approach in undertaken this is outlined in Appendix 1.  

 
3.4 To ensure that integration principles are considered by Strategic 

Partnerships further flow chart linkages need to be considered  
 

3.5   Therefore using the Community Safety Partnership as the integration 
example to address the National Outcome No 9.  Appendix 2 outlines 
the connections between the Argyll and Bute Community Plan Social 
Affairs thematic outcome relating to: We will make people feel safe 
and secure and the partnership agreement within the Community 
Safety Partnership to achieve that is contained within Appendix 3. 

 
(Ref: Lynn Smillie, Area Corporate Services Manager, 22 January 2010) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1 

THEMATIC GROUPS                                                           
Risks at all levels 

       CP   

    What is the issue?     

       SOA   

    What are we measuring?     

          

   Is there a Strategic Partnership already measuring 
this? 

   

  Yes     No   

          

 One  More than 
one 

    Is there 
one that 
can be 

adapted? 

 

          

 Develop 
PA 

 Should 
they be 

reviewed? 

    
No 

  
Yes 

          

  Yes  No   Do we 
need to 
create 
one? 

 Develop 
PA 

          

   
Review 

 

 Decide which 
one to 

communicate 
with 

   
Develop 

PA 

  

          

  Adapt 
remodel or 
replace 

  
Develop PA 

     

P
a
g
e
 1

3



Appendix 1 

          

  Develop 
PA 

       

          
 

P
a

g
e
 1

4



Appendix 2 
THEMATIC GROUP SOCIAL AFFAIRS     

      WORKING EXAMPLE                                                  
NATIONAL OUTCOME No. 9          
We live our lives safe from crime, disorder and danger 
 
Risks need to be addressed at all levels 
    Associated risks: Violence against people providing service  
       Increase in drugs misuse 

          

    Ensuring people feel safe 
and secure  

    

          

    Substance misuse: Anti 
social behaviour offences 

and the number of 
persons detected for drug 

supply offences  

    

          

   Is there a Strategic Partnership already measuring 
this? 

   

  Yes     No   

          

  
Community 
Safety 

Partnership 

 More than 
one 

    Is there 
one that 
can be 
adapted? 

 

          

 Develop 
PA 

 Should 
they be 
reviewed? 

    
No 

  
Yes 

          

   
Yes 

  
No 

  Do we 
need to 
create 

  
Develop 
PA 

SOA 

CP 

P
a
g
e
 1

5



Appendix 2 

one? 

          

   
Review 

 Decide which 
one to 

communicate 
with 

   
Develop 
PA 

  

          

  Adapt 
remodel 
Or replace 

  
Develop PA 

     

          

  Develop 
PA 

       

          
 P

a
g
e
 1

6



Appendix 3 

 
 

 
 
 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COMMUNITY SAFETY 
PARTNERSHIP 

 
 
 

STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT and COMMUNITY SAFETY 
STRATEGY 2009-12 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



 2 

CONTENTS 
 

Section 1  
STRATEGY SUMMARY (pages 2-13) 
 

1. Partnership Aims 
 

2. Community Safety Concerns Overview 
 

3. Strategic Community Safety Partnership  
 

4. Area Community Safety Partnerships 
 

5. Performance Management Framework 
 

6. Strategic Priorities and Action Plan 
 
 
Section 2 
STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT (pages 14-34) 
 

Background – page 14 
 

Aim of the Assessment – page 14 
 

Links to Relevant Plans and Strategies – page 14-15 
 
Integration of the Community Safety Strategy – page 15-16 

 
Argyll and Bute Area Overview – page 16 

 
Analysis of key Community Safety issues – page 16-30 

a. Breach of the Peace, Disorder and Assault 
b. Violence  
c. Vandalism 
d. Anti Social Behaviour and Noise Nuisance 
e. Road Safety and Road Traffic Offences 

 
Community Perception – page 31-33 

 
Delivery Fram
[...]
ome 

based and focused action plans that are risk based and demonstrate links 

with wider local and national outcomes. The priorities and action identified 

by the Argyll and Bute Strategic Community Safety Partnership contribute 

to the achievement of Argyll and Bute Community Plan objectives and the 

Argyll and Bute Single Outcome Agreement. Action by the Community 

Safety Partnership also links with the Scottish Government national 

objective of a Safer and Stronger Scotland.  The five locally based 

Community Safety Partnerships play a key role delivering the strategy at 

area level and contribute to monitoring of outcomes and reporting to the 

Strategic Partnership. Delivery is based upon education and prevention, 

early intervention and, where appropriate, enforcement action. These 

multi agency partnerships operate in each of the Council’s decentralised 

areas of Bute and Cowal, Helensburgh and Lomond, Mid Argyll, Kintyre 

and the Islands, Oban, Lorn and the Isles.  

Argyll and Bute 
Health and Care 
Strategic Partnership 

The Argyll and Bute Health and Care Partnership is the strategic working 
forum between the council and NHS Highland / Argyll and Bute CHP. Led 
by senior members and officers of the Council including the Leader, 
Spokesperson for Community Services, Chief Executive and Director of 
Community Services. From the NHS, General Manager and Clinical 
Director of Argyll and Bute CHP and Director of Community Care NHS 
Highland. Partnership manages all issues relating to: Joint Service 
Planning and Service design / re-design; Integration of Services and 
Management structures; Joint financial planning including resource 
release proposals; All issues relating to the Joint Performance Indicators 
and Assessment Framework; (JPIAF) e.g. Delayed Discharge, Local 
Improvement Targets. 

Council: Douglas Hendry, Director of 
Community Services 
Douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 
and James Robb, Head of Adult Care 
jim.robb@argyll-bute.g
[...]
Local Authorities in Scotland along with their counterparts in all 

of Scotland’s Health Boards. The aims of the group are to promote and 

drive forward the four pillars of the Scottish Government’s ‘Games Legacy 

for Scotland’ (Active Nation, Connecting Scotland, Sustainable Scotland 

and a Flourishing Scotland) using the build up to the 2014 Commonwealth 

games in Glasgow as a platform to develop a lasting legacy. 

 

Willie Young, Principal Leisure Officer, 

willie.young@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

 

 

REGIONAL SPORTS 

PARTNERSHIP 

 

Since the restructuring of sportscotland over the past year, the 

Government have decided that the development of sport should be 

progressed on a regional basis in future. Argyll and Bute are designated 

within the West Region which consists of 13 local authorities stretching 

from Argyll and Bute through west central Scotlsnd 9including Glasgow) to 

Willie Young, Principal Leisure Officer, 

willie.young@argyll-bute.gov.uk  

 

 

P
a

g
e
 6

0



Appendix 4 

Dimfries and Galloway. The Region is the largest of the six in Scotland 

and will bring additional resources to the area such as coach and club 

development teams from sportscotland as well as Regional staff from 

Governing Bodies of Sport. 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 6

1



P
a

g
e
 6

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 DEVELOPMENT OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP SCORECARD
	Lead Officer performance report Feb 10
	Social Affairs Thematic Group Scorecard Feb2010

	5 INTEGRATION OF EXISTING STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS
	integration of strategic Partnerships January10 appendix 1
	integration of strategic Partnerships January10 appendix 2
	integration of strategic Partnerships January10 appendix 3
	integration of strategic Partnerships January10 appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP held in the TRAINING 
ROOM, WHITEGATES, KILMORY ROAD, LOCHGILPHEAD  

on MONDAY, 1 FEBRUARY 2010  
 
 

Present: Councillor Vivien Dance (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Anne Horn, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor David Kinniburgh, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Roderick McCuish, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor Neil Mackay, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Councillor James McQueen, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Douglas Hendry, Lead Officer, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Geoff Calvert, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 William Rae, Strathclyde Fire and Rescue 
 David Price, Association of Community Councils 
 Eleanor MacKinnon, Third Sector 

Derek Leslie, NHS Highland 
  
Attending: Lynn Smillie, Area Corporate Services Manager 
 Laura Cameron, Service Standards Officer, Community Services 
 Eileen Wilson, Community Planning Manager 
 David Clements, Performance Manager, Chief Executive’s Unit 
 
 
 The Chair advised that she had received a request to discuss the proposed 

budget cuts and what the implications of this would be for the voluntary sector.  
The Chair advised that this issue did not fit in with the terms of reference of this 
Group and that it was therefore not appropriate to add as an urgent item to the 
agenda.   
 
It was noted that if Partners were concerned with any aspects of the proposed 
savings to the Council’s budget it was open to them to speak directly to 
individual Members and Officers of the Council. 
 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
   

Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillor John McAlpine 
(Argyll and Bute Council), Chief Inspector Marlene Baillie (Strathclyde 
Police) and Glenn Heritage (Third Sector). 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

None declared. 
 

 3. MINUTES 
   

The Minutes of the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group meeting held on 9 
November 2009 were approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 



 4. DEVELOPMENT OF SOCIAL AFFAIRS THEMATIC CPP GROUP 
SCORECARD 

   
A report providing progress on the development of the Social Affairs 
Thematic CPP Group Scorecard was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted the Social Affairs Thematic CPP Group Scorecard as detailed at 

Appendix 1 was  incomplete as it still required data from Partners in 
specific areas;  

 
2. Agreed that the Council’s Pyramid Team should issue to Partners 

details of the Scorecard information required in order to populate those 
areas where no information is contained, seek to clarify from Partners 
how this information will be reported eg annually, quarterly or monthly, 
and who the Lead Officer collating this information will be for each 
Partner; 

 
3. Agreed to request a report from the Head of ICT and Financial 

Services regarding providing Partners with access to the Council’s 
Performance Management System Pyramid; and 

 
4. Agreed the quarterly reporting format by the Thematic Group Lead 

Officer for the Social Affairs Thematic Group as detailed at Appendix 2 
of the report. 

 
(Reference: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager, submitted) 
 

 5. INTEGRATION OF EXISTING STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIPS 
   

The Thematic CPP Group gave consideration to the process to be 
undertaken in the integration of Strategic Partnerships and their linkages 
within the Social Affairs thematic provisions relating to health, housing 
and local area regeneration, poverty, voluntary sector issues, school and 
pre-school education, young people and life long learning, social work 
services and matters relating to culture and sport as contained within the 
Argyll and Bute Community Plan. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Agreed the Strategic Partnership integration principles as outlined at 

paragraph 3.3 of the report; 
 
2. Agreed the integration flow chart detailed at appendix 1 of the report 

as the basis of the integration process for Social Affairs Strategic 
Partnerships; 

 
3. Noted the Strategic Partnership integration working example as it 

relates to the Community Plan Social Affairs Priority: We will make 
people feel safe and secure, and the connections with the 
Community Safety Partnership as outlined in Appendix 2 of the 
report; and  



 
4. Agreed to follow through with this process with the other Strategic 

Partnerships relevant to the Social Affairs Thematic Group and that 
a report be brought back to the next meeting in May 2010 on the 
outcome of the integration process, highlighting if there are any 
overlaps or gaps in the work being undertaken by Strategic 
Partnerships. 

 
(Reference: Report by Area Corporate Services Manager dated 22 
January 2010, submitted) 
 

 6. COMMUNITY PLANNING CONFERENCE 
   

The Community Planning Manager provided the Group with an update on 
progress with arrangements for the forthcoming Argyll and Bute 
Community Planning Partnership Conference. 
 
Decision 
 
1. Noted that the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership 

Conference was scheduled to take place on 30 and 31 March 2009 
to coincide with the Scottish Rural Network Day taking place on 30 
March 2009; and 

 
2. Noted that arrangements for the second day had still to be finalised. 
 


